well as the Articles of Association, and taking into account the actual situation and future

development needs of the Company, the Board has formulated the ‘‘Shareholders’ Return

Plan for the Next Three Years (2022-2024)’’.

For details of the ‘‘Shareholders’ Return Plan for the Next Three Years (2022-2024)’’,

please refer to Appendix IV to this circular. In case of any discrepancy between the

Chinese version and its English translation, the Chinese version shall prevail.

The resolution in relation to future plan regarding return to Shareholders will be

submitted to the Shareholders for consideration and approval at the EGM as an ordinary

resolution.

9. Impact of the issuance on the shareholding structure of the Company

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company as at the

Latest Practicable Date and immediately after the completion of the Non-public Issuance of

A Shares, assuming that 236,893,391 new A Shares in aggregate are issued under the Non-

public Issuance of A Shares and no other change to the shareholding structure:

As at the Latest

Practicable Date

Immediately after the

completion of the Non-public

Issuance of A Shares

Number of

Shares in issue % (approx.)

Number of

Shares in issue % (approx.)

A Shares

– Shibao Holding 325,993,298 41.28 325,993,298 31.76

– Zhang Shi Quan 26,391,580 3.34 26,391,580 2.57

– Zhang Shi Zhong 7,500 0.001 7,500 0.001

– Public A Shareholders 220,467,259 27.92 220,467,259 21.48

– Subscribers of A Shares

to be issued under the

Non-public Issuance of

A Shares – – 236,893,391 23.08

H Shares

Pubic H Shareholders 216,785,000 27.45 216,785,000 21.12

Total 789,644,637 100 1,026,538,028 100

The target subscribers of the Non-public Issuance of A Shares do not include the

Company’s controlling shareholder, the de facto controller and the related parties under

their control.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 15 –

The Company will procure that the A Shares to be issued under the Non-public

Issuance of A Shares will only be issued to the subscribers who and whose ultimate

beneficial owners are third parties independent of the Company and its connected persons.

There are no restrictions as to the number of A Shares to be subscribed for by a

subscriber under the Rules Governing the Listing of Stocks on the Shenzhen Stock